

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO,  
O. JOHN BENISEK, AND MARIA B. PYCHA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., CHAIRMAN,  
MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS;  
AND LINDA H. LAMONE,  
STATE ADMINISTRATOR OF ELECTIONS,  
*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
COMMON CAUSE AND  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

J. GERALD HEBERT  
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL  
CENTER, INC.  
1411 K Street NW  
Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20002  
GHebert@  
campaignlegalcenter.org  
(202) 736-2200

*Counsel for CLC*

EMMET J. BONDURANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY D. FARRIS  
BONDURANT, MIXSON &  
ELMORE, LLP  
3900 One Atlantic Center  
1201 W. Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Bondurant@bmelaw.com  
(404) 881-4100

*Counsel for Common Cause*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT CONFLATED THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR DETERMINING THE EXISTENCE OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER A CLAIM WITH THE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE CLAIM IS DISMISSI- BLE UNDER RULE 12(B)(6) .....	8
A. Jurisdiction Is A Threshold Question That Does Not Depend On The Valid- ity Of Petitioners’ First Amendment Claims.....	9
B. If A Constitutional Challenge To A Congressional Apportionment Is Sub- stantial, A Single Judge May Not Dismiss It For Want Of Jurisdiction, And Three Judges Are Required To “Hear And Determine” Its Merits .....	12
C. Once Jurisdiction Attached, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2284(b) And (c) Precluded The Single- Judge District Court From Deciding Whether Petitioners’ Complaint Stated A Valid Claim Under The First Amend- ment.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. PETITIONERS STATED A VALID CLAIM THAT MARYLAND’S 2011 CONGRESSIONAL APPORTIONMENT STATUTE VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT ...	15
A. Partisan Gerrymanders Supplant The Right Of Persons To Choose Their Representatives In Congress And Trivialize The Significance Of The First Amendment .....	17
B. The First Amendment Furnishes A Right Against Partisan Gerrymanders That Discriminate According To Viewpoint.....	23
C. A State Apportionment Of Congressional Districts That Is Based On An Individual’s Political Views Or Affiliations And That Discriminatorily Diminishes The Weight Of His Or Her Vote Is Unconstitutional Unless It Is Necessary To Serve A Compelling State Interest .....	31
D. Petitioners’ Amended Complaint Sufficiently Alleged That Maryland’s Gerrymander Diluted Petitioner Benisek’s Vote And, Therefore, States A Claim Under The First Amendment Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	24
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	17, 26
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	2, 5, 17, 19, 36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	34
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) ...	18, 25, 26, 28
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	8
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	27
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	22, 29
<i>Duckworth v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	26
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933) .....	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	19
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	32
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973) .....	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	13, 29
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....	9, 10
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Preisler</i> , 394 U.S. 526 (1969) .....	22
<i>League of Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> (“LULAC”), 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	6, 14, 23
<i>Levering &amp; Garrigues Co. v. Morrin</i> , 289 U.S. 103 (1933) .....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	36
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	32
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969) .....	23
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978) .....	7
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	25
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	25, 33, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	27, 29, 33
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	9
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	29
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	5, 10
<i>Swafford v. Templeton</i> , 185 U.S. 487 (1902)....	9, 10, 11
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	21
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	17, 22
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	24
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	20, 24, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7
<i>Young v. Am. Mini Theaters</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976)....	27, 33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	26, 32
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	18, 19
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8
MD. CODE ANN., ELECTION LAW §§ 8-701–11 (2015).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ALEXANDER MEIKLEJOHN, <i>FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT</i> (1948).....	21
BURT NEUBORNE, <i>MADISON’S MUSIC: ON READING THE FIRST AMENDMENT</i> (2015).....	21
MD. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>ELIGIBLE ACTIVE VOTERS ON PRECINCT REGISTER, 2010 GUBER- NATORIAL GENERAL ELECTION</i> (2010), <a href="http://www.elections.state.md.us/press_room/2010_stats/gg10_statewide.pdf">http:// www.elections.state.md.us/press_room/2010_ stats/gg10_statewide.pdf</a> .....	35
MD. STATE BD. OF ELECTIONS, <i>ELIGIBLE ACTIVE VOTERS ON PRECINCT REGISTER, 2012 PRESI- DENTIAL GENERAL ELECTION</i> (2012), <a href="http://www.elections.state.md.us/press_room/documents/PG12/PrecinctRegisterCounts/Statewide.pdf">http://www. elections.state.md.us/press_room/documents/ PG12/PrecinctRegisterCounts/Statewide.pdf</a> .....	35
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION (Max Farrand ed., rev. 1966).....	19, 20
Samuel Issacharoff and Jonathan Nagler, <i>Protected From Politics: Diminishing Mar- gins of Electoral Competition in U.S. Con- gressional Elections</i> , 68 Ohio St. L. J. 1121 (2007).....	31
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., <i>SUPREME COURT PRACTICE</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 37 (James Madison).....	19
THOMAS E. MANN AND NORMAN J. ORNSTEIN, <i>IT’S EVEN WORSE THAN IT LOOKS</i> (2012).....	30, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
THOMAS E. MANN AND NORMAN J. ORNSTEIN, THE BROKEN BRANCH (2008).....	31
Thomas E. Mann, <i>Polarizing the House of Representatives</i> , in RED AND BLUE NATION? (Pietro S. Nivola and David W. Brady, eds., 2006).....	30
